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October 11, 2018

President/CEO President/CEO
Florida Atlantic International Corp. The TJX Companies, Inc. t/a T.J. Maxx
c/o N A Palmero c/o The Corporation Trust Company
1174 NW Spruce Ridge Drive Corporation Trust Center
Stuart, FL. 34994 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern;

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 657), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]}o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies! have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Florida Atlantic International Corp.
The TIX Companies, Inc. t/a T.J. Maxx

Product Category/Type: The specific type of product causing this violation is:

Product® Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
ECO Mask and Snorkel — Clear Plastic of | The TJIX Companies, Inc. | Florida Atlantic International
Mesh Carry Bag t/a T.J. Maxx Corp.

UPC#812020081101

SPORT LX-Stndrd-BU/T EMRLD
59-2820-792266-001299-05-2

59 28 792266 000600 29

11168

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP). On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisonony! phthalate (DINP) as a chemical
known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than twelve (12) months before Bell served this
notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does
not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. When the snorkel set is placed in the clear
plastic DINP can absorb to the mask and breathing tube. When these items are used for snorkeling, dermal
exposure to DINP is possible when the items are fitted against the skin and ingestion of DINP will occur
when the DINP contaminated breathing tube is mouthed. When snorkeling, the DINP contaminated
goggles are likely to generate vapor phase DINP within he enclosed area surrounding the wearer’s eyes that
may cause eye irritation. The eyes are particularly sensitive to chemicals. For instance, decreased human
corneal endothelial cell line B4G12 proliferation was observed for DBP, BBP, and DINP, and cell toxicity
was observed for DBP and BBP. Should the clear plastic carry bag come into contact with water or
humidity, as may be expected during snorkeling, or the wearer touch the clear plastic carry bag with wet,
bae hands, aqueous HMWP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than neat HMWP
permeation. If the snorkel bag is stored or transported in a carrier, DINP that leaches from the item may
contaminate other articles contained within these closed spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed,
or consumed. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure
through ingestion can occur by handling the clear plastic case with subsequent touching of the user’s hand
to mouth or if the breathing tube is contaminated with DINP and is mouthed.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least August 24, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sinceyely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 11, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO
Florida Atlantic International Corp. The TJX companies, Inc. t/a T.J. Maxx
c/o N A Palmero c/o The Corporation Trust Company
1174 NW Spruce Ridge Drive Corporation Trust Center
Stuart, FL. 34994 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 11, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 11, 2018 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M
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€))

“4)

(%)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintifts’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: October 11, 2018 W

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honorabie Nancy 0'Malley
Alameda County District Attarney
1225 Fallon Street, Roam 300
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarabte Michael Atweil
Alpine Caunty District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PO Box 248
Markieeville, CA 36120

The Honorabie Todd Riebe
Amador County District Attarney
798 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

The Honarabie Michae! Ramsey
Butte County District Attarmey
25 Caunty Center Drive
Oraville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attarney
391 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorabie 1ahn Matthew 3eaucnamno
Colusa County District Attarmey

346 Fifth Street, #101

Colusa, CA 85932

The Honorable Mark Petersan

Cantra Costa County District Attarmey
300 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 34553

The Honorable da -4
De! Norte County District Acramey
450 H Streer,

Crascent Ciry, CA 35331

, Room 171

The Honorable Yern Yiersan

£l Dorado County Cistrct Attorney
513 Main Street

Placerville, A 35667

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Attorney
2220 Tuare Street, #1600
fresno, CA 93721

The Honarabie Dwayne Stewart
Glenn Caunty District Attcrney
125 3. Murdock Straet

Willows, CA 95988

The Hongrable Miaggie Fleming
Humbaoldt County District Attorney
825 5" Street, Fourth Flaor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Honorable Silbert Otera
Imperial County District Artormey
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
€l Centro, CA 32243

The Honorable Thamas Hardy
inyo County District Attamey
PO Box, Drawer D
independence, CA 93525

The Honorahle Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truatun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Hanorable Kaith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 ‘Wast 'acay Joulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake Caunty District Attarney
255 North Farbes Straet
Lakepart, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honarabte Stacey Montgamery
tassen Caunty District Attorney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 96130

The Honorable iackie Lacey

iLos Angeles County District Atrorney
210 West Tempte Street, Suite 13G0C
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable David Linn
Madera Caunty District Aitorney
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Maders, CA 32637

The Henerabie Edward Serberiar:
Marin County Bistrict Attarney
3501 dvic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafaet, CA 94903

The Honorahle Thomas Coake
Mariposa County District Attorney
5201 lanes Street, P Q. Bax 730
Mariposa, £A 95338

The Honarable < David Eysier
Mendacine Caunty District Attarney
100 Narth State Street, ? C, Sox 1000
Ukianh, CA 35482

The Honoerabie Larry Morse /1
Mercad County District Attorney
550 W Main Skreec

Mearced, CA 35340

The Aonorable jardar Funk
Modoc Counry District Arzorney
204 3. Court Street, Saita 202
Aluras, TA 36101

Thea Honcrabe Kendai!
Mona Zounty District Artorney
PO Boxal?

Birdgepart, CA 33517

The Honarabie Dean Fippo
Monteray Caunty Siscricr Anornay
P0.80x 1131

Saifnas, CA 93902

The Hanorahie Allisan Haley
Napa County District Attornay
Carithers 3uilding

931 Parkway Mail

P.C.Box 720

Napa, CA 34559

The Hoarabie Gifford Newell
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Commercial Street

Nevada Citv, CA 35353

The Henorable Tany Rackauckas
Qrange Caunty District Attarney
401 Civic Center Drive West
Sanra Ana, CA 92701

The Honaorable R. Scatt Owens
Placar Caunty District Attorney
10810 Justice Canter Drive, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honarable David Hollister
Plumas County District Attarney

20 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

The nunorame Miichael nestrin
Rivezrside Counly Bistrict Attorney
3960 Orange Skreer

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honorable Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramento Caunty District Aftorney
301 G Street

Sacramenta, CA 95814

The Hanorabte Candice Hooper

San Benito Counky District Attorney
419 " Street, 5econd Floar
Holllster, CA 95203

The Haonarable Michael Ramos

San Bernardino County District Attormey
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Floor

Sap Bernarding, CA 9241510502

The Honarabie Bonnte Dumanis
San Diego County District Attorney
330 W. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honarable Gearge Gascon

5an Francisco Caunty District Attamey
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Francisco, CA 94103

The Honarable Tori Verber Salazar
San loaguin County District Atiorney
22 £ast Weber Avenue, Raom 202

Stockton, CA 35201

The Hanorzbie Jan Dow

Sarn Luis Obispo County District Attarney
1033 Palm Sireer, 4" Flaar

San tuis Obispo, £A 93408

The Honaorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo County District Attorney
400 County Cznter, #4

Redwood City, CA 34063

The Honarabie ioyca Dudley

Sanrta Sarbara County Dismct Artorney
1112 5anta Barbara Street

Saria 3arbara, CA 33101

Honorable Jeffray Rosen

5ants Clara County District Attorney
70 West Hedding 3raer, West ‘Wing
San lose, CA 951:0

The Honorable leif Roseil

Santa Truz County District Actarney
701 Scean Street, Roam 200

Sanra Cruz, CA 35060

The Hanarabie Stephanie Bridgart
Shasta County District Attarnay
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 36001

The Honoraile tawrenca allen
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honarable James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Artarney
P 0. Box 986

Yreka, CA 36097

The Hanarable Krishna Abrams
Solana County District Artorney
675 Texas Straet, Suite 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

The Honorable Jill Ravitch

Sonoma Caunty District Attorney
600 Administration Drive, Reom 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

The Honarabie Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
432 12" Streer, Suite 360
Mudestu, CA 35394

The Hanarable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attorney
463 Secand Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Honarabie Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Atturnev
444 Dak Streer, Room L,

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Attorney
P.0.80x 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honorable Tim \Ward
Tulare County District Attarney
221 South Moeney Soulevard
fim 224

Visalia, CA 93291-4553

The Monorable Laura Xrieg
Tuolumne County District Attorney
423 North Washingtan Sireet
Sanaora, CA 95370

The Hanorable Gregory Tatten
Ventura Launty Districy Attorney
800 South Victoria Avenua
Ventura, CA 33009

The Hanorabie leff Reisiz
Yoia County District Attomey
301 Second Street
Woadland, CA 95635

The Honorabie Parrick McGrath
Yuba County District Attormey
225 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 95302

The Honoradle Mike Fauer

Dffice of the Tity Artornev Lgs dngeias
200 City Hail Zast

204 Aorth Main 3oraes

Las Angeles, CA 30012

The Honarabie James Sanchez

Office of the Zity Attarney, Sacramento
315 i Street, 4" Floar

Sacramento. CA 95314

The Honorable Mara \W. Elligrt

Office af the Cty Attornev, San Diean
1200 Third Avenue, 3utie 1620

San Diego, CA 92101

The Honarabie Dennis Herrera

Office of the City Artorney, San Francisca
10Dr. Cariton 8. Goodlert Place

San Francisco, CA 34102

The Honarabie Richard Dayle

Office af the City Attarney, San Jose
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ Floor
San lose, CA 95113

Offica af the California Attamey General
Praposition &5 Enforcement Reaorting
ATTN: Prop 45 Coardinator

1515 Cay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPQOSITION 65j: A SUMMARY

The fcilowing summary has been prepared by the Califernia Office of £ nvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (QEHHA], the (ead agency for the
implementaticr: of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 (commoenly known as “Proposition 65”). A ccpy cf this summary must ce
included as an attachment tc any nctice of violancn served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information abcut the
provisions of the taw, and is intended i serve anly as a convenient source of general informauon. It is not intended to provide avtheritative guidance on
the meaning or apglication of the law. Please refer tc the statute and GE HHA s implementing regulations {see citations below) for further information.
FCRINFCRMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO YCUR BUSINESS, CONTACT T4E
PERSCN IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE,

The text of Propositicn 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13) is available online at
http://cehha.ca.gov/prop€SAaw/P65law 72003 .htmi. R egulaticns that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to ke
foilowed by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California Code of R egulaticns, sections 25102 threugh
27C01." These implementing regulations are available online at: http://cehha.ca.gov/orep65/aw/PE5R egs.html.

WHAT DCES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Pregesition 65 List.” Under Prepesition 65, the lead agency {CE HHA | publishes a list of chemicals that are knewn tc the State cf Califermia to
cause cancer and/or reproductive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other
reproductive harm, such as damage tc female or male repreductive systems or 1o the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once 3 year The
current Propesiticn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the GEHHA website 5t nttp:/Awww oehha.ca.gcv/prop65/prop65_list/N ewlist.html

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65. B usinesses that preduce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn 3 person before “knowingiy and inientionally” exposing that person te 5 listed chemmcal
unless an exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonabie.” This means that the warning must: (1} ctearly say that the chemical
invalved is known to cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the perscn
before he or she is axposad to that chemical. Some exposuras are 2x2mpt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below
Prehibition from dischargas into drinking water. A business must not knowing!y discharge or release a iisted chemical into water ar onto land wherza it
disgharges arz axampt from this requirement under carain Civc :

passes or grecanly mibl pass onto a scurca of arink ng water Som

celow

TiON B3 DROYVIDE amY S5
! £onsult e currant v 2rston of the statute and reguiations (Ap /Avww cenra.ca.gov/orecES/law/index htmij o datermine ak apglicacie

SMETICNS?

amprions, the mast commen of which are the folicwing:
caPearccs Progesiticn 85 warmng reguicemerts de nor aggly unt: 12 menths after the chemical =as ceen irsted. The Bregcs

cronicition does nct apeiy to 5 discharga or release of a chemical that takes glace less than 2C months after the listing of the chemicai
ies. Al agencies cf the federal, state cr lecal government, as well as entities operating suilic water

nES

Governmental 3gancias and gublic water udii
SYSTEms, are aXampt.
B .sinesses with nine cr fewer erv*oloypes M=21ther the warning reguirement nor the discriargs crehition applies to a business that 2meicys 3 el o1
nine of fewer ampicyees. Tmis incluces all emgicyees, nctiust thase present in Caiifornia,
scCsures that gese nc significant sk of cancer For chemicals that are tisted under Progcsificn 65 as kecwn to the Stete {C Cause Carcar a warning 1<
rct recuIred f the Dusiness causing the excosure car demcnstrate that the excosure cocurs at a level that geses “ne significant nsk ” This means that the
axpeosurais caiculatec e result in nct mere thar crie axcess case of cancer 1n 1CC,0CC ingividuais axgesad aver a 7C-year lifetme The Progcsiocr €5
regulaticrs identify specific “Nc Significant Risk Levels” {NSRLs; for many listed carcincgens. £ xgosures below these levels are exempt frem the
4 amrg recuirement. See CEHHA s website at hop /Avww cenna ca.gov/orcpbS/getS R Ls.html fer 3 list of NSRus, and Secuon 257C% er seq. of the
gulaticns fcr information concerning hew these tevels are calculated
Expesures that witl groduce no ogservabie reproductive effect at 1,8CC times the level in question. For chemicals known tc the S@te to cause
regroductive texicity, a narning 1S not required if the Business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exaosure will produce nig chsarvabie effecs,
ven at 1,000 imes the tevel in guesticn. 1n cther words, the level of exposure must be telcw the “nc otservatle effect level” divided by 1.CCC Tris
numbar is known as the Maximum A'lowsble Sose cevel (MACDL] See CEHHA's website at: hotp /fwww cehha.ca.gov/propE5/gatNSRLUs htmi for abst
cf MADSLs, and Saction 25801 et seq. of the regulations for infermaticn concerning how these levels are calculatec.
E «cosuras te Narurally Cecurring Chemicals in F ood Ceartain exocsures tc chemicals that naturally occur in foeds {i-e., that do net resultt from any
kncwn human activity, including activity by scmeore cther than the perscn causing the expcsure) are exemnpt frem the warning requiremerts cf the faw if
the chemical is 3 cortaminant’ it must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulaticns exglaining this exempticn can ke found in Sacticn 255C1,
Cischarges thatdo not rasultin a “sigrificant amcunt” cf the listed chemical entering any source cf drinking water. The pronicitcr frem discharges
intc drinking water does nct apply if the discharger is able tc demenstrare that a “significant amcunt” cf the listed chemical has rot, dces rct, cr wili nct
0ass5 (nta ar probably 2ass into 3 source of dninking warter, and that the discharge comalias with all other applicaole laws, regulations, nprmcr_s,
raguirerments, or orders. A “sigaificant amount” means any detactabie amount, axcept an amount that would mesat the “no significant isk” leval for
chemicais that cause carcer or thatis 1,900 times beiow the “no observable effect” ievai for chemicals that cause raproductve toxicity, if an individuai
werz axpasad w that amount i drinking wvater
GW IS PRCPQOSITION 65 ENFORCED?
Enforcementis carried out through civil lawsuits, These lawsuits may be brought by the A rtorney General, any district attorney, or certain ity aticrreys
Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the putlic interest, but anly after groviding nctice of the alleged violation to the Atterney
General, the apprepriate district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused cf the viclation. The natice must provide adequate informaticn ic
allow the recipient tc assess the nature of the alleged vtolaticn. The notice must comply with the informaticn and procedural requirements sgecified in
Sacten 259C3 of Titla 27 and secacns 310C-31C3 of Title 11, A private party may nct pursue an independent enforcement 3cticn under Progesition 65 1f

™
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one cf the gcvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice,
A business found tc be 1n violation of Propositicn £5 15 subject to civtl penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each vialation. In additon, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.
A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
@ posures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business ta correct the allegad vialation.
|_Ain exposure to alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the allegrd violatar's premises o the ex tent onsite consumption is permitted by law;
An exposure (o a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises, This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was fcrmed by cooking or
stmilar preparation of focd or beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avard microbiological contamination;
Lan exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry ¢t persons (other than employees] on premises owned or operated by the alleged viclater
where smoking is permitted at any locanon on the premises,
[dn exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles
't a private party alleges that a violaticn occurred based on cre of the expesures described abave, the private party must first provide the allegad vioiater 3
nctice of special compliance procedure and preof of ccmpiiance form
A private party may not file an action against the aileged viclatcr for these exposures, or recover in a settlement any payment :n lieu of penalties any
reimbursement for ccsts and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on or after Cctober 5, 2013, and the alleged viclator has dcne alt of the fcllowi ng
wnhm 14 days of being served nctice:
I_l_orrected the alleged violation;

greed to pay 4 civil penalty of $50C (subject tc charige as notec below! te the private party within 3C days; and
_‘Jctlﬁed the privale party serving the notice in writing that the viclaticn has been corrected.
The written nctification te the private-party must include a natice of special compliance procedure and preof of compliance form cempleted by the alleged
viclator as directed ir the notice. Cn Agril 1, 2Ci9, and every five years theresfter, the dcllar amcunt of the civil penaity will be adjusted by the sudicial
Council based cn the change in the annual California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Ccounail wiil publish the dcllar ameunt cf the adjusted civil
penalty at each five-year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.
Ar alleged vialator may satisfy these conditions only cne time for a viclauon arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the A ttorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,0CC poguistion,
or any fuli-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an aileged violator. The amount of any
civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced to reflect any payment maae by the alleged viglator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.
A copy of the notice of special compiiance procacure and prect of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downlcaded from OEH = A
website at: http://oebha.ca.gov /propE5Aaw/p651aw720C3.himl. The notice is reproduced here:
Pagel
Cate:
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Notcing Party
Aadress
Phere aumeer

SPECAL COMPLIANCE PROCZDURE

PRCCT O CCMPLIANT
 Cuarerecarying s form Becausa the Ncucing Pary listed abeys nas ailsged thar you are viciating Cahfornia Healtr and Safery Coca §28249 € (Pron
651,

TheMciiging B3r0y may rot 2710g 30y (2851 £roCascings g egec vlCIanon chackae beicw f
1 ¥ ou have actually taker the correcuve steps that you have certified in tris ferm
2 TazNcucng Parry has received this farm authe add-ess sPewn ag0ve, accuratel arec gy you, postmarked within 14 days oF your racay ng
this nctica
3 TheNotcing Party raceyes e raquirad S5CC penait; caymen: frem you stthe sgdrs cwa abovepestmarkad within 2C 23,

ne firsttime you hase submitied a Procf of Cemenance fer & nclaticr arising from Tne sa

PART 1 TCBE CCMPLETEC BY ThHE NOT!C:NG PARTY CR ATTCRNSZY FCR THE NCTICING
Thealleged volaticn 1s for an exgesure tc: {check ore}
__Aicohetic beverages that are consumed o the allegad siclater's pramises tc the axtent on-site corsumption is permitted ty 1aw

___A chemical kricwn Lo the state tC cause Cancer cr regrccuctive tCxIcity in a focd or beverzge prepared and scld on the alleged viclator's premises for
immediate censumption on or off prermises to the axzent: { 1) the chemicai was nctintentionaily adced; and {2) the chemical was formea oy cocking or simiiar
2reparaticn of foed or beverage compenents necessary tc render the focd or beverage calatable or to sveid micrctiolegical centaminaticn
___Envircnmental tcbacco smeke caused by entry of zersons (other than emglcyees; on cremises ewnad or operated by the allegad viclaror where
is permitied at any focation on the premises
__Chemicals known tc the Srarte te cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, tc the extent the expcsure cceurs inside a facility owrec er
cpersted by the aliegad viclater and grmarily intended for parking ncncommercial vehicles
IMPCRTANT NMCTES
1 ¥ cuhave ac poternal liatility under Catifcrria Healtt ard Safsry € ode §25245.6 if your business has nine (G) or fewer employees
2. Using this form wil NCT grevent the Atorney General, 3 aistrict aricrney, 2 City attcrney, cf a oresecuter in whaose jurisdiction the viclaticr is &l
hsve occurred frem fiiing 2r action cver the same alleged viclanens, ard thatin any such acticn, the amcurnit of civil genalty shali te recucec tc ref
Dayment made ar this time
Paga2
Date
Name of MNoticing Pary or attorney for Noticing Party
A ddress
Phane number

MCKing

PART 2. TC BE CCMPLETEDBY THE ALLEGEC VICLATOR OR AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Cerufication of Campliance
Accurate comgletion of this form will demenstrate that ycu are naw in comgliance with C alifernia Health and Safety C ode §25245.€ for the alieged siclaticr
irstad abcve ¥ cu must complete and submit the Ferm below to the Ncticing Party at the address shcwn above, gostmarked within 14 days of you raceising

Ny



this notice.
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of comgletion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party only and certify that) have complied with Health

and Safety Code §25249.6 by (check anly one of the following):

| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing s placement on my premises;

£_| Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately 1t placement
on my premises; OR

;__] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

C ertification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, camplete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and belief and are maz?e. in good faith
I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penaities
under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative D ste

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at {916) 44S5-690C or via e-mai! at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.



